
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date May 26, 2021 

Subject Change Order No. 1 – Innovative Construction – Madison Park Academy Windscreen 

Installation Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business

Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 

District and Innovative Construction, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide installation 

of the added plates at the outriggers, extended plates at the walkway frame, painting of 

the exterior steel framing, extended plates at the canopy entry and installation of the toe 

plates at the walkway frame (refer to PCOs 1-5), for the Madison Park Academy 

Windscreen Installation Project, in the amount of $40,740.00, increasing the contract 

lump sum amount from $606,361.60 to $647,101.60, and extending the current

completion deadline of December 30, 2020 to March 12, 2022, pursuant the Change 

Order.  

This Change Order is for Madison Park Academy Windscreen Installation Project. 

0.00%   

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 

District and Innovative Construction, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide installation 

of the added plates at the outriggers, extended plates at the walkway frame, painting of 

the exterior steel framing, extended plates at the canopy entry and installation of the toe 

plates at the walkway frame (refer to PCOs 1-5), for the Madison Park Academy 

Windscreen Installation Project, in the amount of $40,740.00, increasing the contract 

lump sum amount from $606,361.60 to $647,101.60, and extending the current

completion deadline of December 30, 2020 to March 12, 2022, pursuant the Change 

Order. 

Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments  Change Order No. 1

 Scope of Work

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-1079

Introduction Date 5-26-21

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
21-0907
5/26/2021 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601 • Phone 510/535-2728 • Fax 510/535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

Design-Bid-Build Contract 

PROJECT: Windscreen Installation Project 
Madison 

OWNER: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
CON T RACTOR: Innovative Construction 

DATE: March 22, 2022 

DSA FILE NO.: 1-HB 
DSAAPP NO.: 01-115465 
OUSD PROJECT#: 13134 

2212 87th Ave PROJECT MANAGER: Alton Jefferson 
Oakland, CA 94605 

If not previously directed, the Contractor is hereby directed to perform the Work described in this change order 
and its attachments, including but not limited to the Summary, the relevant CORs or PCOs, and the backup 
documentation for the CORs or PCOs. 

DESCRIPTION OF AGREED CHANGES IN WORK (specifically refer to attached pages or incorporated 
documents, such as CORs or PCOs): _ 
Scope of work includes the installation of the added plates at the outriggers, extended plates at the walkway frame, 
painting of the exterior steel framing, extended plates at the canopy entry and installation of the toe plates at the walkway 
frame. (refer to PCOs 1-5) ---------------------------------

OTHER AGREED CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT: Time extension request of 72 calendar 
da s. 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT PRICE IN THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ 40,740.00. 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT TIME IN THIS CHANGE ORDER: 72 calendar days 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price (including all specific allowances and 
any general contingency allowance): $ 606,361.60 

Total of Prior Change Orders' Adjustments: + $ Q
Total Contract Price Prior to this Change Order: = $ 606,361.60 
This Change Order's Adjustment: + $ 40,740.00
New Contract Price (including all allowances): = $647,101.60 
Current Change Order's Percentage of Original Contract Price: 
Total Change Orders' Percentage of Original Contract Price: 

6.71% 
6.71% 

NOTE: Any unspent allowance amounts (including any general contingency allowance) shall be retained by the Owner at the end of 
the Contract. To process an allowance expenditure, use the Allowance Expenditure Directive form, which requires signatures of 
Contractor and Owner, but does not require Board approval. 

{SR542577)Change Order (revised 7 /29/03) 



___________________________  _________
Shanthi Gonzales, President  Date
Board of Education

_________________________________  _________
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  Date
Secretary, Board of Education 

5/27/2021

5/27/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facllit!os Planning and Management • 955 High Sireet Oakland, California 94601 t Phone 510/535-2728 • Fax 510/535-7040 

Approved': 
ArchJtect of Record 



































































































20-0524
4/22/2020 os







4/23/2020

4/23/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell









20-0409
3-11-2020 er























3/12/2020

3/12/2020

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson














